the Group. As at the Latest Practicable Date, save for the Acquisition, no other property

development projects have been identified by the Company. However, the Group has continued to

look for investment opportunities in commercial and residential property investment and

development projects with economic growth potential, especially in Guangdong Province, and

will acquire additional land parcels with great development potential for future sale or

development when suitable opportunities arise.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 21 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is a summary of the shareholding in the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date and, for illustrative purposes only, (i) upon full conversion of the Convertible Note; and (ii)

upon conversion of the Convertible Note, subject to the conversion restriction, each prepared on

the basis that there would be no changes in the issued share capital of the Company after the

Latest Practicable Date other than as stated in each scenario.

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Upon full conversion of

the Convertible Note

(Note 2)

Upon conversion of

the Convertible Note,

subject to the conversion

restriction (Note 3)

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Dr. Hui and his associates (Note 1) 1,815,911,427 72.02 1,815,911,427 43.51 1,815,911,427 64.36

The Vendor – – 1,652,000,000 39.59 300,196,947 10.64

Sub-total 1,815,911,427 72.02 3,467,911,427 83.10 2,116,108,374 75.00

Other public Shareholders 705,369,458 27.98 705,369,458 16.90 705,369,458 25.00

Total 2,521,280,885 100.00 4,173,280,885 100.00 2,821,477,832 100.00

Notes:

1. These Shares included 830,821,143 Shares held by Triumph Energy Group Limited, 39,966,000 Shares held

by Wisdom On Holdings Limited, 4,018,000 Shares held by Taiming Petroleum Group Limited and

941,106,284 Shares held by Golden Nova Holdings Limited. The issued share capital of Triumph Energy

Group Limited is beneficially and indirectly owned as to 92.67% by Dr. Hui through Golden Nova Holdings

Limited and Simply Superb Holdings Limited. Wisdom On Holdings Limited, Taiming Petroleum Group

Limited and Golden Nova Holdings Limited are directly or indirectly wholly-owned by Dr. Hui. The

[…]

the Acquisition had been completed as at 30 June 2017. As it is prepared for illustration purpose

only, because of its hypothetical nature, it does not purport to give a true picture of the financial

position, results of operation or cash flows of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition actually

occurred on the dates indicated herein. Furthermore, the unaudited pro forma financial

information of the Enlarged Group does not purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s future

financial position, results of operation or cash flows.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the

historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published (1) annual report of the

Company for the year ended 31 December 2016 and (2) other financial information included

elsewhere in the Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 90 –

(I) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30

September 2017

The Group
The Target

Group
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
amount of

the Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 176,336 28 176,364
Investment properties 576,100 – 576,100
Intangible assets 43,806 – 43,806
Exploration and evaluation assets 2,886 – 2,886
Available-for-sale securities 1,476 – 1,476
Statutory deposit 4,078 – 4,078
Loans receivable 12,482 – 12,482
Prepaid land leases/land use rights 6,659 182,322 1,166,968 3 1,355,949

823,823 182,350 2,173,141

Current assets
Inventories 129,852 – 129,852
Prepaid land leases 174 – 174
Accounts receivable 165,119 – 165,119
Loans receivable 1,917 – 1,917
Other receivables,

prepayments and deposits 192,502 13,650 206,152
Pledged fixed deposits

(general accounts) 5,234 – 5,234
Bank balances (trust and

segregated accounts) 129,498 – 129,498
Bank balances (general account)

and cash 127,248 164 (117,335) 3 10,077

751,544 13,814 648,023

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 91 –

The Group
The Target

Group
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
amount of

the Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Current liabilities
Trade payable 184,603 – 184,603
Other payables and

accrued expenses 96,690 36 96,726
Amount due to

Directors/Shareholders 110,630 199,196 309,826
Tax payables/(recoverable) 12,499 – 12,499

404,422 199,232 603,654

Net current assets/(liabilities) 347,122 (185,418) 44,369

Total assets less current liabilities 1,170,945 (3,068) 2,217,510

Non-current liabilities
Convertible Bonds – – 1,046,565 3 1,046,565
Deferred tax liabilities 11,880 – 11,880
Corporate bonds 10,590 – 10,590
Borrowings 60,000 – 60,000

82,470 – 1,129,035

Net assets/(liabilities) 1,088,475 (3,068) 1,088,475

Capital and reserve
Share capital 252,128 1 (1) 3 252,128
Reserve 701,366 (3,069) 3,069 3 701,366

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company 953,494 (3,068) 953,494

Non-controlling interests 134,981 – 134,981

Total equity 1,088,475 (3,068) 1,088,475

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 92 –

(II) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit of Loss and Other

Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2016

The Group
The Target

Group
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
amount of

the Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Revenue 136,569 – 136,569

Cost of goods sold (66,709) – (66,709)

Gross profit 69,860 – 69,860
Other income 26,892 – 26,892

Other gains and losses (3,301) – 105,975 4 102,674
Selling and distribution costs (1,048) – (1,048)
Administrative expenses (73,416) (46) (24,234) 5 (97,696)

Impairment loss on exploration and
evaluation assets (2,003) – (2,003)

Profit/(loss) from operation 16,984 (46) 98,679

Finance costs (6,457) – (6,457)

Profit/(loss) before taxation 10,527 (46) 92,222

Taxation (7,382) – (7,382)

Profit/(loss) for the year 3,145 (46) 84,840
Other comprehensive expenses items

that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:
– Exchange differences arising

on translation (31,719) – (85,959) 6 (117,678)
– Fair value gain on

available-for-sale securities 144 – 144

Other comprehensive expenses
for the year (31,575) – (117,534)

Total comprehensive expenses
for the year (28,430) (46) (32,694)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 93 –

The Group
The Target

Group
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
amount of

the Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Profit/(loss) for the year
attributable to:
Owners of the Company (4,621) (46) 105,975 4 77,074

(24,234) 5
Non-controlling interests 7,766 – 7,766

3,145 (46) 84,840

Total comprehensive expense

for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company (21,027) (46) 105,975 4 (25,291)

(24,234) 5
(85,959) 6

Non-controlling interests (7,403) – (7,403)

(28,430) (46) (32,694)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 94 –

(III) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended

31 December 2016

The Group
The Target

Group
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
amount of

the Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit/(Loss) before taxation 10,527 (46) 105,975 4 92,222
(24,234) 5

Adjustments for:

Interest income (7) – (7)
(Reversal)/provision of allowance

bad and doubtful debts (2,512) – (2,512)

Depreciation 8,465 – 8,465
Amortisation 5,225 – 24,234 5 29,459
Impairment loss on exploration and

evaluation assets 2,003 – 2,003
Loss on disposal of subsidiary 817 – 817
Fair value change of

convertible bonds – – (105,975) 4 (105,975)

Operating cash flows before
movements in working capital 24,518 (46) 24,472

Increase in inventories (60,498) – (60,498)
Decrease in statutory deposits 221 – 221
Increase in loan receivables (11,366) – (11,366)

Increase in accounts receivable (14,081) – (14,081)
Decrease/(Increase) in other receivables,

prepayments and deposits 120,100 (11,915) 108,185
Increase in bank balances

(trust and segregated accounts) (68,607) – (68,607)
Increase in account payables 68,320 – 68,320
Increase in other payables and

accrued expenses 88,387 – 88,387

Cash generated from operations 146,994 (11,961) 135,033

Taxation paid (3,310) – (3,310)

Net cash generated
from operating activities 143,684 (11,961) 131,723

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 95 –

The Group
The Target

Group
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
amount of

the Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Cash flow from investing activities
Purchases of fixed assets (8,609) – (8,609)
Payment for acquisition of

land use rights – (32,624) (32,624)
Acquisition of subsidiaries (43,940) – (126,300) 7 (170,240)
Proceeds from disposal of subsidiary 3,446 – 3,446

Purchase of available-for-sale securities (1,296) – (1,296)
Placement in pledged fixed deposits (13) – (13)
Interest received on bank deposits 7 – 7

Net cash used in investing activities (50,405) (32,624) (209,329)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issuance of shares 35,000 – 35,000
Payments for repurchases of share (8,326) – (8,326)
(Decrease)/Increases in amount

due from Directors (21,239) 44,593 23,354

Net cash generated from
financing activities 5,435 44,593 50,028

Net increase/(decrease)
in cash and cash equivalents 98,714 8 (27,578)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 50,390 4 (4) 7 50,390

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (16,201) (3) (16,204)

Cash and cash equivalents

at 31 December 132,903 9 6,608

Analysis of the balances of

cash and cash equivalents
Bank balances and cash 132,903 9 6,608

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 96 –

(IV) Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement

of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2017 included in the published

interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2017 and the

audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income